

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 768 OF 2026

Between:

1. Ravuri Raghava Rao (died) per LRs.
2. Ravuri Radha, W/o.Late Raghava Rao.
3. Ravuri Ravi Chandra., S/o.Late Raghava.
4. Ravuri Supraja, D/o.Late Raghava Rao.

Petitioners/Defendants

AND

Ashi Reddy Indira, W/o.Narsimha Reddy, Aged 51 years, Occ. Housewife,
R/o.H.No.2-57, Tellapur Village, RC Puram Mandal, Medak District.

Respondent/Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri GOPINADH BALASA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the order dt.03/11/2025 passed in IA No.1025 of 2024 in OS No.94 of 2015 on the file of II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sanga Reddy and consequently allow the IA 1025/2024 by reopening the evidence of PWs 1 to 3 for the purpose cross-examination.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GOPINADH BALASA Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Ashi Reddy Indira, W/o.Narsimha Reddy, Aged 51 years, Occ. Housewife,
R/o.H.No.2-57, Tellapur Village, RC Puram Mandal, Medak District.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in OS 94/2015 on the file of II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy, pending disposal of CRP No. 768 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Heard Sri Gopinath Balasa, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners.

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice upon the respondent by SPAD and file proof of service of notice upon the respondent into the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List on 20.03.2026.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.94 of 2015 on the file of the learned II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy, till 20.03.2026.

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To.

1. The II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy.
2. Ashi Reddy Indira, W/o.Narsimha Reddy, Aged 51 years, Occ. Housewife. R/o.H.No.2-57, Tellapur Village, RC Puram Mandal, Medak District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. GOPINADH BALASA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED:13/03/2026

LIST ON 20.03.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.768 of 2026



STAY